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EXPLANATION

There are six sections in this pamphlet to aid the user:

Section
I — Section 99.095 F.S., Alternative Method of Qualifying
— Relates to the democratic and republican
candidate obtaining lst primary ballot position by
the petition method.

11 — Section 99.0955 F.S., Independent Candidate —
Relates to any registered elector seeking general
election ballot position by the petition method.

ITI — Section 99.096, F.S., Minor Party Candidate —
Relates to the placement of minor party candidates
on the general election ballot by the petition method.

IV — Section 103.021(3), F.S., Independent and Minor Party
— Candidates for President and Vice President.
Relates to the placement of a Minor Party or
Independent Candidate for President and Vice
President on the general election ballot by the
petition method.

V — Section 105.035, F.S., Alternative Method of
Qualifying for Certain Judicial Offices — Relates to
the placement of a candidate on the first primary
ballot for circuit judge and county judge by the
petition method.

VI — Lists of Registered Voters — Countywide,
congressional districts, senate districts, house
districts and judicial circuits.
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Section I
Aliernative Method of Qualifying

Major Party Candidates; Names on First Primary Election Ballot
by the Petition Method.

99.095 Alternative method of gualifying.—

(1) A person seeking to qualify for nomination to any office who
is unable to pay the filing fee and party assessment prescribed by
s. 99.092 without imposing an undue burden on his personal resources
or on resources otherwise available to him may qualify to have his
name placed on the ballot for the first primary election by means
of the petitioning process prescribed in this section. A person using
this petitioning process shall file an oath with the officer before whom
the candidate would qualify for the office stating that he intends to
qualify for the office sought and stating that he is unable to pay the
filing fee and party assessment for that office without imposing an
undue burden on his personal resources or on resources otherwise
available to him. Such oath shall be filed at any time after the first
Tuesday after the first Monday in January of the year in which the
first primary is held, but prior to the 92nd day prior to the date of
the first primary election. The Department of State shall prescribe
the form to be used in administering and filing such oath. No
signatures shall be obtained by a candidate on any nominating
petition until he has filed the oath required in this section.

{2) Upon receipt of a written oath from a candidate, the
qualifying officer shall provide the candidate with petition forms in
sufficient numbers to facilitate the gathering of signatures pursuant
to this section. Such forms shall be prescribed by the Department
of State.

(3) When a candidate has filed the oath prescribed in subsection
(1), he may begin to seek signatures on petitions supporting his
candidacy. Only signatures of electors who are registered in the
political party by which the candidate seeks to be nominated and
who are registered to vote in the county, district, or other
geographical entity represented by the office sought shall be counted
toward obtaining the minimum numbers of signatures prescribed in
this subsection. A candidate for an office elected on a statewide basis
shall obtain the signatures of a number of qualified electors equal
to at least 3 percent of the total number of registered electors of
Florida who are registered in the party by which he seeks nomination,
as shown by the compilation by the Department of State for the last
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preceding general election. A candidate for any federal, state, county,
or district office to be elected on less than a statewide basis shall
obtain the signatures of a number of qualified electors of the district,
county, or other geographical entity equal to at least 3 percent of
the total number of registered voters of the party by which he seeks
nomination that are registered within the district, county, or other
geographical entity represented by the office sought, as shown by
the compilation by the Department of State for the last preceding
general election. A separate petition shall be circulated for each
candidate availing himself of the provisions of this section. However,
candidates for the officas of Governor and Lieutenant Governor
forming joint candidacies shall use the same nominating petition for
both candidates.

{4a) Each candidate for nomination to federal. state, or
multicounty district office shall file a separate petition for each
county from which signatures are sought.Each petition shall be
submitted prior to noon of the 92nd day preceding the first primary
election, to the supervisor of elections of the county for which such
petition is circulated. Each supervisor of elections to whom a petition
is submitted shall check the signatures on the petition to verify their
status as electors of the political party by which the candidate seeks
nomination and of that county, district, or cther geographical unit
represented by the office being sought by the candidate. Prior to the
first date for qualifying, the supervisor shall certify the number
shown as registered electors of such county, district, or other
geographical unit and of the appropriate political party and submit
such certification to the Department of State. The Department of
State shall determine whether the required number of signatures has
been obtained for the name of the candidate to be placed on the ballot
and shall notify the candidate. If the required number of signatures
has been obtained, the candidate shall, during the time prescribed
for qualifying for office, submit a copy of such notice to, and file his
qualifying papers and oath prescribed by s. 99.021 with, the
Department of State. Upon receipt of the copy of such notice and
the qualifying papers, the department shall certify the name of the
candidate to the appropriate supervisor or supervisors of elections
as having qualified for the office sought.

(b) Each candidate for nomination to & county office, or district
office not covered by paragraph (a), shall submit his petition, prior
to noon of the 92nd day preceding the first primary election, to the
supervisor of elections of the county for which the petition was
circulated. The supervisor shall check the signatures on the petition
to verify their status as electors of the political party for which the
candidate seeks nomination and of the county, district, or other
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geographical entity represented by the office being sought. Prior to
the first date for qualifying, the supervisor shall determine whether
the required number of signatures has been obtained for the name .
of the candidate to be placed on the ballot and shall notify the
candidate. If the required number of signatures has been obtained,
the candidate shall, during the time prescribed for qualifying for
office, submit a copy of the notice and file his qualifying papers and
oath prescribed by s. 99.021 with the supervisor of elections. Upon
receipt of the copy of such notice and the qualifying papers by the
supervisor of elections, such candidate shall be entitled to have his
name printed on the ballot.
History.—s. 2, ch. 74-119; 5. 6, ch. 77-175; a. 29, ch. 79-400.

SUMMARY

1. Undue Burden — Democrats and Republicans — to have
name on First Primary Ballot.

a. File Appointment of Treasurer and Designation of
Depository before obtaining petitions (except federal).

b. File Oath of Undue Burden and obtain petition forms
between January 6 and June 3 from either Division
of Elections or Supervisor of Elections depending on
office sought.

¢. Submit petitions for verification to Supervisors of
Elections by noon, June 6.

d. Three percent of registered electors in the same party
as candidate in geographical area of candidacy (only
those registered in the same party may sign).

e. The Supervisor certifies federal candidate petitions to
Division by July 8; all other candidates by July 15.

f. Filing Officer notifies candidate to qualify noon July

18 — noon July 22, or notifies candidate that he has
not obtained ballot position. For federal office
candidates the qualifying dates are noon July 11 —
noon July 15.
No fee for checking petitions.
No filing fee.
Forms —

DS-DE 15 —- Undue Burden Oath

DS-DE 16 — Petition Form

LS
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AFFIDAVIT
Undue Burden
(Section 99,095, Florida Statutes)

I do hereby swear under cath, that I intend to qualify as a candidate
of the party for the office of

that I am unable to pay the filing fee and party assessment for that
office without imposing an undue burden on my personal resources
or on resources otherwise available to me.

Signature of Petitioner

Street Address
{Do not use P.O. Box)

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to

City State
before me this

day of 19
Zip Code

Notary Public, Supervisor or
Deputy Supervisor of Elections

My Commission Expires:

DSDE 15 (587



UNDUE BURDEN PETITION
(Sigo Oaly If the Same Party Aflifialion as the Candidate)
{Section 89.095(1) Florida Statutes

104.185— [t is unlawicl for any per<on 1o knowingly sign 8 petition or petilions fur a parsicular issuc or candidale mure
than one time, Any persan violating the provisions of this section shall, upon conviction. be guiity of & musdemennor of the
first degree, punishable &3 provided in s. 775.082, 8. 775.083, or ». 775.084.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a registered
{Please Print Nameo us 12 Appears cn Vaoling Roll

elector in said county, petition to have the name of

placed on the Primary Election ballot as a candidate

of the Party for the office of
Sighature of Voter Street Addreas Peecinct
Cuy St 21p Code
DATE SIGNED
DS-DE 18 (487
Section 11

Independent Candidate for Office;
Name on General Election Ballot

99.0955 Independent candidates; names on general election ballot.—

(1) Any registered elector seeking to have his name placed on
the ballot at the general election as an independent candidate for an
office may have his name printed on the general election ballot in
which election such office is to be filled, provided he is otherwise
qualified to hold the office that he seeks and provided a petition
requesting that he be assigned a position on the general election
ballot is signed by the required number of registered electors. Such
person shall obtain the signatures on a petition form prescribed by
the Department of State and furnished by the appropriate qualifying
officer, Such forms may be obtained from the qualifying officer at
any time after the first Tuesday following the first Monday in
January preceding the general election, but prior to the 49th day prior
to the date of the first primary election.

(2) A candidate for an office elected on a statewide basis shall
obtain the signatures of a number of the qualified electors equal to
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3 percent of the registered electors of Florida, as shown by the
compilation by the Department of State for the last preceding general
election. When joint candidacies for the offices of Governor and
Lieutenant Governor are provided by law, independent candidates
for the offices of Governor and Lieutenant Governor shall form a
joint candidacy, and only one petition shall be used to place both
names on the ballot as otherwise provided in this section. A candidate
for any federal, state, county, or district office to be elected on less
than a statewide basis shall obtain the signatures of a number of
the qualified electors of the district, county, or other geographical
entity equal to at least 3 percent of the total number of the registered
voters of the district, county, or other geographical entity
represented by the office sought, as shown by the compilation by
the Department of State for the last preceding general election,

(3)ia) Each candidate for a federal, state, or multi-county district
office shall submit a separate petition for each county from which
signatures are sought. Each petition shall be submitted, prior to nocn
of the 49th day preceding the first primary election, to the supervisor
of elections of the county for which such petition was circulated. Each
supervisor to whom a petition is submitted shall check the names
and shall, upon payment of the cost of checking the petitions or filing
of the oath as prescribed in s. 99.097, certify to the Department of
State, within 30 days of the last day for qualifying, the number shown
as registered electors of said county. The Department of State shall
determine whether or not the required number of signatures has been
obtained and shall notify the candidate. If the required number of
signatures has been obtained and the candidate has, during the time
prescribed for qualifying for office, filed his qualifying papers with
the Department of State, paid his filing fee, and taken the oath
provided in s. 99.021, such candidate shall be entitled to have his
name printed on the general election ballot. However, any candidate
who is unable to pay such fee without imposing an undue burden
on his personal resources or upon resources otherwise available to
him shall, upon written certification of such inability given under
oath to the Department of State, be exempt from paying the filing
fees. The name of each candidate who is entitled pursuant to this
paragraph to have his name printed on the general election ballot
shall be certified to the supervisor of elections of each county affected
by such candidacy by the Department of State at the time the names
of other candidates to be printed on the general election ballot are
certified to each supervisor.

(b) Each candidate for a county office, or district office not
covered by paragraph {a}, shall submit his petition, prior to noon of
the 49th day preceding the first primary election, to the supervisor

7



of elections of the county for which such petition was circulated. The
supervisor shall determine whether the required number of signatures
has been obtained and shall, within 30 days of the last day for
qualifying, notify the candidate. If the required number of signatures
has been obtained for the name of the candidate to be placed on the
ballot and the candidate has, during the time prescribed for
qualifying for office, filed his qualification papers with the supervisor
of elections, paid his filing fee, and taken the oath prescribed in s.
99.021, such candidate shall be entitled tc have his name printed on
the general election baliot. However, any candidate who is unable
to pay such fee without imposing an undue burden on his personal
resources or upen resources otherwise available to him shall upon
written certification of such inability given under oath to the
supervisor, be exempt from paying the filing fee. Upon paying the
cost of checking the petitions or filing the oath required by s. 99.097,
such candidate shall be entitled to have his name placed on the
general election ballot.

History,—s. 6, ch. 70-269; 8. 1, ch. 70-439; 8. 3, ch. 74-119; g. 7, ch. 77-176; a. 2, ch. 78-188.
Note.—Former s. 99.162.

SUMMARY

1. Independent Candidates — to have name on General

Election Ballot.

a. File Appointment of Treasurer and Designation of
Depository before obtaining petitions {except federal).

b. Obtain petitions between January 6 and July 18 from
either the Division of Elections or the Supervisor of
Elections depending on the office sought.

c¢. Candidates to qualify between noon July 11 — noon
July 15 for federal office; and noon July 18 — noon
July 22 for all other candidates.

d. Submit petitions for verification to Supervisors of
Elections by noon July 19.

e. Three percent of registered electors in geographical
area of candidacy (any registered elector may sign).

f. Supervisors to certify state and district candidate
petitions to Division of Elections by August 19; for
federal office, August 12,

g If required number of signatures has been obtained and
candidate has qualified during the qualifying period, the
filing officer certifies name for general election ballot.
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h. If required signatures were not obtained, the filing
officer will refund filing fee, if any, to candidate within
10 days.

i. Cost of verifying petitions — 10¢ per name checked
may be exempt if candidate files Undue Burden Qath

: with supervisor.

j. Filing fee — 3% of annual salary of office sought —
may be exempt if candidate files undue burden oath
with filing officer. '

k. Forms —

DSDE 18 — Petition Form
DSDE 22 — Undue Burden Oath

INDEPENDENT CANDIDATE PETITION
(Any Regisiered Elector May Sign}
{Section ¥9.005513) Florida Starutes) .

104.185—T1t is unlawful for any person Lo knowingly sign e petition or petiliona [or a particular issoe or candidate
mare than ons time. Any person violating tha provisions of this section shall, upon coaviction, be guilty of a misdemennor
of the first degree, punishable ay provided in s, 775.082, 5. 775.083, or 3. 775.08¢.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY

1. the undersigned, a registered elector in -
(Plesse Print Name us it Appears on Veting Rall
said state and county. petition to have the name of

placed on the General Election Ballot as an independent candidate for the office

of
Signatars of Voter Strest Address Preciors
o Seae Tip Code_
D3-DE 18 (+4T) DATE SIGNED




AFFIDAVIT
Undue Burden
Independent Candidate
{Sections 99.0956(3) and 99.097\4), Florida Statutes)

I do hereby certify that I am an independent candidate for the office of

that I am unable to pay the filing fee for that office without imposing
an undue burden on my personal resources or on resources otherwise
available to me.

Signature of Petitioner

Street Address
(Do not use P.O. Box)

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to

City State
before me this

day of 19

Zip Code

Notary Public, Supervisor or
Deputy Supervisor of Elections

My Commission Expires:

DSDE 22 (587)
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~ Section II1
Minor Party Candidate; Name on Ballot

99.096 Minor party candidates; name on ballot.—

(1) A minor political party may have the names of its candidates
for offices which are elected on a statewide basis printed on the
general election ballot in an election in which one or more of those
offices will be filled if a petition requesting that the party be assigned
a position on the general election ballot is signed by 3-percent of the
registered electors of the state, as shown by the compilation by the
Department of State for the last preceding general election. A minor
political party may have the names of its candidates for offices which
are elected on less than a statewide basis printed on the general
election ballot in an election in which one or more of those offices
are to be filled if such party has qualified by petition to have a slate
of candidates for offices elected on a statewide basis printed on the
ballot and if such petition requesting that the party be assigned a
position on the general election ballot is signed by 3 percent of the
registered electors of the district, county, or other geographical entity
represented by the office, as shown by the compilation by the
Department of State for the last preceding general election.

(2) Petitions to have a slate of candidates printed on the ballot
shall be provided by the Department of State. The form of the
petitions shall be prescribed by the Department of State. A minor
political party may obtain such petition forms at any time after the
first Tuesday after the first Monday in January preceding said
general election, but prior to the 49th day prior to the date of the
first primary election.

(3) A separate petition shall be submitted from each county for
which signatures are solicited. The petition shall be submitted to the
supervisor of elections of the county prior to noon of the 49th day
preceding the first primary election, and the supervisor shall check
the names and shall, upon payment of the cost of checking the
petitions prescribed in s. 99.097, certify, within 30 days of the last
day of qualifying, the number shown as registered electors of the
county. The supervisor shall then forward the certificate to the
Department of State which shall determine whether or not the
percentage factor as required in this section has been met. When the
percentage factor has been met, the Department of State shall notify
the minor party executive committee that the party has secured a
position on the general election ballot.

"~ '(4) The executive committee of the party shall, at the time of
submitting the petitions to the various supervisors of elections, but no
later than noon of the 49th day preceding the first primary election,

11



submit to the Department of State an official list of the candidates
nominated by that party to be on the ballot in the general election. If
the minor party has qualified to have a slate of candidates for any offices
for which candidates are required to qualify with a supervisor of elections,
the Department of State shall notify such supervisor of the name of
each candidate eligible to qualify for such an office. Candidates selected
by a party pursuant to this section shall qualify with the Department
of State or appropriate supervisor of elections, pay their filing fees, and
take and subscribe to the oath provided in s. 99.021 during the time
prescribed for qualifying for office. Any candidate who is unable to pay
such fee without imposing an undue burden on his personal resources
or upon resources otherwise available to him shall, upon written
certification of such inability given under oath to the Department of
State or appropriate supervisor of elections, be exempt from paying the
filing fee. The official list of nominated candidates may not be changed
by the party after having been filed with the Department of State, except
that candidates who have qualified may withdraw from the ballot
pursuant to the provisions of this code.
Histary.—s. 5, ch. 70-269; 8. 1, ch. 7043%; s. 4, ch. 74118; & 8, ch. T7175; & 3, ch 78188,
Note.—Farmer s. 101.261.

99.0965 Minor parties; selection of candidates.-~A minor political
party with a position on the general election ballot may provide for the
designation of its official list of nominated candidates in any manner
that it deems proper. The state executive committee of the party shall
by resolution adopt a procedure for the selection of candidates, a copy
of which shall be submitted to the Department of State.

History.—s. 5, ch. 70-269; 8. 1, ch."70-43%; a. 9, ch. 77-1765.
Note—Former 5. 101.263.

SUMMARY

1. Minor Party Candidate — to have name on General

Election Ballot.

a. Obtain petitions from Division of Elections between
January 6 and July 18.

b. Three percent of registered electors of state to get
slate of statewide candidates on ballot. If these
petitioning requirements are met, less than statewide
candidates may be on ballot if such petitions are
signed by 3% of registered electors of geographical
area of office sought (any registered elector may

sign).
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c. Submit petitions for verification to Supervisors of
Elections by noon July 19.

d. Executive Committee to submit slate of candidates for
ballot to the Division of Elections at time of submitting
petitions to supervisors but no later than noon July 19.

. e. Candidates on slate qualify same dates as other
candidates.

f. Supervisors certify petitions to Division of Elections
by August 19, except federal candidates which is
August 12.

g Minor party must pay 10¢ for each signature checked
(no waiver allowed).

h. Filing fee — 5% of annual salary of officer sought —
may be exempt if candidate files Oath of Undue
Burden. Filing fee will be refunded if required number
of signatures has not been obtained.

i Forms — *

DSDE 17 — Petition
DSDE 21 — Affidavit Undue Burden

MINUK PARTY PETITION FOR BALLOT POSITION
{Any Registered Elector May Sign)
[Section $9.096(1) Florida Statutes)
104.186—1It is unlawfhul for any person to knowingly sign & petition or petitions for & partizular issus or candidate

more than ona tima. Any person violating the provisions of this section shall. upon conviction, be guilly of s misdemeanor
of the first degres, punisheble a3 provided in o. 775.082, ». T75.083, or 8. 775.084.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY

1, the undersigned. a registered elector in
[Please Print Name us it Appears on Voting Robl)

said state and county do hereby request that the party

be assigned a position on the ballot for the general election te be held on

in accordance with the provisions of the cited statute.

Signature of Votar Sureet Address Precinet

City State Zip Code
DATE SIGNED

DS-DF 17 1487
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AFFIDAVIT
Undue Burden
Minor Party Candidate
{Section 99,096, Florida Statutes)

I do hereby certify that I am a candidate of the
party for the office of ; that I am
ungble to pay the filing fee for that office without imposing an undue
burden on my personal resources or on resources otherwise available
to me.

Signature of Petitioner

Street Address
{Do not use P.O. Box)

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to

City State
before me this

day of 19
' Zip Code

Notary Public, Supervisor or
Deputy Supervisor of Elections

My Commission Expires:

DS-DE 21 (687}
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Section IV
Independent and Minor Party Candidates for President
and Vice President on ballot by Petition Method

103.021 Independent and Minor Party Candidates for President
and Vice President; Names on ballot.—

{3} A minor political party may have the names of its candidates
for President and Vice President printed, and independent candidates
for President and Vice President may have their names printed, on the
general election ballots if a petition is signed by 1 percent of the
registered electors of this state, as shown by the compilation by the
Department of State for the last preceding general election. A separate
petition from each county for which signatures are solicited shall be
submitted to the supervisor of elections of the respective county no later
than July 15 of each presidential election year. The supervisor shall check
the names and, on or before the date of the first primary, shall certify
the number shown as registered electors of the county. The supervisor
shall be paid by the person requesting the certification the cost of
checking the petitions as prescribed in s. 99.097. The supervisor shall
then forward the certificate to the Department of State which shall
determine whether or not the percentage factor required in this section
has been met. When the percentage factor required in this section has
been met, the Department of State shall order the names of the
candidates for whom the petition was circulated to be included on the
ballot and shall permit the required number of persons to be certified
as electors in the same manner as other party candidates.

{4) Any minor political party which has met the petitioning
requirements of s. 99.096 and will have the names of a candidate or
candidates for any office or offices to be filled by a statewide election
printed on the general election ballot, and which minor party is affiliated
with a national party holding a national convention to nominate
candidates for President and Vice President of the United States, may
have the names of its candidates for President and Vice President of
the United States printed on the general election ballot by filing with
the Department of State a certificate naming the candidates for
President and Vice President and listing the required number of persons
to serve as electors. Notification to the Department of State under this
subsection shall be made by September 1 of the year in which the election
is held. When the Department of State has been so notified, it shall order
the names of the candidates for whom the petition was circulated to
be included on the ballot and shall permit the required number of persons
to be certified as electors in the same manner as other party candidates.

(5) When for any reason a person nominated or elected as a
presidential elector is unable to serve because of death, incapacity, or
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otherwise, the Governor may appoint a person to fill such vacancy who
possesses the qualifications required for him to have been nominated
in the first instance. Such person shall file with the Governor an oath
that he will support the same candidates for President and Vice President
that the person who is unable to serve was committed to support.

History.—s. 1, ch. 25143, 1949; s. 7, ch. 26870, 1951; s. 1, ch. 61-364; s. 1, ch. 67-353; ss. 10, 35,
ch. 69-106; ss, 7, 8, ch. 70-269; 8. 1, ch. 70439; s. 32, ch. 77-175; s. 8, ch. 83-251; s, 13, ch. 85-80.
Note.—Former s. 102.011.

SUMMARY

1. Independent and Minor Party Candidates for Pres;dent and

Vice President.

a. Submit petitions to Supervisors of Elections for
verification no later than July 15.

b. Petitions need to be signed by 1% of registered electors
of the state as of the prior general election.

¢. Supervisors of Elections to certify petitions by
September 5.

d. Cost to Supervisors of Elections for verifying
petitions — 10¢ per name checked.

e. Total number of registered electors from the
preceding general election — October 4, 1986 —
5,631,188.

f. Forms — DS-DE 18A Independent Petition Form

DS-DE 18B Minor Party Petition Form

INDEPENDENT CANDIDATE PETITION
FOR PRESIDENT AND VICE-PRESIDENT
{Any Reginstered Elector May Sign)

(Section 103.021(3} Florida Statutes)

104.185 11 ia unlawtul for any person to knowingly sign e petition or petitions for a particular issue or candidate
more than one time. Any person violating the provisions of this section shall, upon conviction. be guilty of a misdemeancr
of the firat degree. punishable as provided in ». 775.082. ». 775.083, or 8. 775 D84,

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY

L the undersigned, a registered elector in
{Please Print Name a3 it Appears ¢n Voring Roll)

said state and couniy, petition to have the names of for

President and for Vice-President placed on the General Election

Ballot as independent candidates for the office of President and Vice-President of the United

States.
Signature of Voter Sireet Address Precinet
City Siate Zip Code

DATE SIGKED
DS-DE IBA {4-87}
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MINOR PARTY CANDIDATE PETITION
FOR PRESIDENT AND VICE-PRESIDENT
{Any Registered Elector May Sign)

{Section 103.0213) Florida Statutest

104.185-1t is unlawful for any perscn to knowingly sign a petition or petitions for a particular issue or candidate
more Lhan one time. Any persan violating the provisions of chis section shall, spon conviction. be guilty of a misdemeanor
of the first degree. punishable ss provided in 8. 776.082, o. 775.083, or 8. T75.084.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY

1. the undersigned, a registered elector in
{Plense Print Name as it Appears on Voting Roll) i

said state and county, petition to have the names of for

President and for Vice-President placed on the General Election

Ballot as candidates for the office of President and Vice-President of the United States of

the Party,
Signature of Voter Street Address Pu—
City Stae P
DS-DE 188 (4.87) DATE SIGNED
Section V

Alternative Method of Qualifying for
Certain Judicial Offices

105.035 Alternative method of qualifying for certain judicial
offices.— '

{I1) A person seeking to qualify for election to the office of
circuit judge or county court judge whe is unable to pay the
qualifying fee without imposing an undue burden on his personal
resources or on resources otherwise available to him may qualify for
election to such office by means of the petitioning process prescribed
in this section. A person using this petitioning process shall file an
oath with the Division of Elections stating that he intends to qualify
for the office sought and stating that he is unable to pay the
qualifying fee for the office without imposing an undue burden on
his resources or on resources otherwise available to him. Such oath
shall be filed at any time after the first Tuesday after the first
Monday in January of the year in which the election is held, but prior
to the 92nd day prior to the date of the first primay election. The
form of such oath shall be prescribed by the Division of Elections.
No signatures shall be obtained until he has filed the oath prescribed
in this subsection.
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{2} The Division of Elections shall prescribe the form of the
petitions and shall, upon receipt of a written oath from a candidate,
provide the candidate with petition forms in sufficient numbers to
facilitate the gathering of signatures pursuant to this section. No
signature shall be counted toward the number of signatures required
unless it is on a petition form prescribed pursuant to this subsection.

{3) A candidate for the office of circuit judge shall obtain the
signature of a number of qualified electors equal to at least 3 percent
of the total number of registered electors of the judicial circuit as
shown by the compilation by the Department of State for the last
preceding general election. A candidate for the office of county court
judge shall obtain the signatures of a number of qualified electors
equal to at least 3 percent of the total number of registered electors
of the county, as shown by the compilation by the Department of
State for the last preceding general election. A separate petition shall
be circulated for each candidate availing himself of the provisions
of this section.

(4) Each candidate seeking to gualify for election to a judicial
office pursuant to this section shall file a separate petition from each
county from which signatures are sought. Each petition shall be
submitted, prior to noon of the 92nd day preceding the first primary
election, to the supervisor of elections of the county for which such
petition was circulated. Each supervisor of elections to whom a
petition is submitted shall check the signatures on the petition to
verify their status as electors of the judicial circuit or county as the
case may be. Prior to the first date for qualifying, the supervisor shall
certify the number shown as registered electors of the circuit or
county and submit such certification to the Division of Elections.
The division shall determine whether the required number of
signatures has been obtained for the name of the candidate to be
placed on the ballot and shall notify the candidate. If the required
number of signatures has been obtained, the candidate shall, during
the time prescribed for qualifying for office, submit a copy of such
notice and file his qualifying papers and oath prescribed in s. 105.031
with the Division of Elections. Upon receipt of the copy of such notice
and qualifying papers, the division shall certify the name of the
candidate to the appropriate supervisor or supervisors of elections
as having qualified for the office sought.

Ristory.—s. 37, ch. 77-175.
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SUMMARY

1. Undue Burden — Circuit and County Judges.

a. File Appointment of Treasurer and Designation of
Depository before obtaining petitions.

b. File Qath of Undue Burden and cobtain petitions
between January 6 and June 3 from Division of
Elections.

c. Submit petitions for verification to Supervisors by noon
June 6.

d. Three percent of registered electors of circuit or county
(any registered elector may sign}. B

e. Supervisors to certify petitions by July 15.

f. Division notifies candidate to qualify noon July 18 —
noon July 22 or notifies candidate that he has not
obtained ballot position.

No fee for checking petitions.
No filing fee.
Forms —
~ DS-DE 20 — Petition Form
DS-DE 23 — Undue Burden Form

B0

-

UNDUE BURDEN PETITION
(NON-PARTISAN)
(Saction 105,035 Floride Statutes)
104,185=1It is unlawhul for any perm to kmowingly sign a petition or petitions for & particular issue or candidate

more Lhan one tinse. Any pernen violuting the provisions of this section shall, upon conviction, be gullty of o misdemeancr
of the first degree, punishable as provided in 8. 775.082, . 775.083. or ». 775.084,

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a registered

[Please Frint Name a3 it Appears 68 Voling Relh
elector in said state and county, petition to have the name of

placed on the Primary Election ballot as a non-partisan candidate for
the office of

Signature of Yoter Street Address . T'recinct
City Staw ip Code
DATE SIGNED
DSDE 10 (4-£71
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AFFIDAVIT
Undue Burden
{Section 105.035, Florida Statates)

I do hereby swear under oath, that I intend to qualify as a nonpartisan
candidate for the office of

that I am unable to pay the filing fee for that office without imposing
an undue burden on my personal resources or on resources otherwise
available to me.

Signature of Petitioner

Street Address
(Do not use P.O. Box)

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to

City State
before me this

day of 19

Zip Code

Notary Public, Supervisor or
Deputy Supervisor of Elections

My Commission Expires:

DSDE 23 (5-87)
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couary

ALACHUA
BAKER

BAY
BRADFORD
BREVARD
BROWARD
CALHOUN
CHARLOTTE
CITRUS
CLAY
COLLIER
COLUMBIA
DADE
DESOTO
DIXLE
DUVAL
ESCAMBIA
FLAGLER
FRANKLIN
GADSDEN
GILCHRIST
GLADES
GULF
HAMILTON
HARDEE
HENDRY
HERNANDOD
HIGHLANDS
HILLSBOROUGH
HOLMES
INDIAN RIVER
JACKSON
JEFFERSON
LAFAYETTE
LAKE

WASHINGTON

TOTALS

REGISTERED VOTERS, STATE OF FLORIDA
OCTORER 4, 1986

DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS
i OTHER

WHITE BLACK ATOTAL WHITE BLACK TOTAL PARTIES TOTAL PRECINCI
40,090 8,808 40,098 17,513 300 17,812 4,476 71,187 46
6,457 918 7,435 222 L] 236 37 7,698 B
13,288 3,890 37,178 10,872 146 11,018 2,41 50,629 kH
5,735 1.27% 7,006 733 26 759 123 7.898 24
Bl,842 8,832 90,674 78,075 519 78,614 12,567  1B1,8%5 115
308,003 47,417 355.4B0 210,277 2,501 212,778 47,628 615,886 515
4,637 620 5,257 2 5,350 13
21,617 636 22,253 27,608 57 27,665 2,870 52,708 45
26,199 689 26,888 14,445 20 14,465 2,748 44,101 28
21,216 1,359 22,575 13,096 50 13,146 1,912 37,613 32
15,468 B4d 16,312 32,523 17 32,540 4,087 52,939 T4
12,825 2,716 15,601 2,21% 63 2,270 243 18,122 28
299,007 123,188 422,195 232,078 5,535 217,612 53,994 713,802 LT
6,92 1,179 2,103 1,575 3 1,598 108 ¥,809 15
5,349 579 5,928 201 2 203 26 6,157 12
136,513 70,852 207,365 66,906 1,738 69,644 14,948 299,957 214
66,031 17,729 83,760 27,856 459 28,315 4,299 116,374 96
5,813 31 6,444 3,923 26 3,949 €09 11,202 13
4,480 697 5,177 217 7 244 k1] 5,459 7
7,471 10,176 17,647 570 95 665 132 18,444 12
4,043 4,205 295 ] 295 76 4,576 10
2,908 409 3,017 408 5 413 71 ' 3,801 12
6,003 1,300 7,303 183 1 184 13 7.520 13
3,234 1,766 5,000 123 12 135 F1] 5,159 B
6,384 €12 6,996 €48 4 660 102 7,758 12
6,118 1,239 7,457 1,359 n 1,393 203 9,053 17
26,984 1,185 28,169 20,351 11 20,382 3,541 52,092 18
15,974 2,207 18,182 11,421 75 11,496 30,%9 20
164,557 37,335 202,292 908,433 1,315 29, 748 21,240 323,280 198
7,495 5 7.670 225 2125 23 7,918 16
15,680 2,535 19,215 21,128 106 21,204 2,786 42,235 32
13,152 3,90 17,054 980 58 1,038 16,181 26
2,347 2,238 5,185 243 k1] anm 59 5,521 12
2,665 162 2,827 67 1 68 10 2,905 -
27,304 4,100 31,404 29,493 157 29,650 2,723 63,777 61
61,370 4,954 £6, 264 4,314 107 74,621 9,440 150,425 101
47,655 19,574 67,229 16,701 531 17,232 6,730 91,191 69
9,078 1,153 10,231 1,469 15 1,484 121 11,836 13
2,544 338 2,992 27 0 27 4 2,913 ]
4,298 2,464 6,862 378 30 09 49 7,319 12
431,213 4,673 47,906 4%, 890 251 50,139 6,601 104,626 8l
37,049 6,006 44,655 23,996 213 24,109 4,501 73,265 72
15,892 1,867 17,75% 20,090 99 29,108 3,120 49,067 28
21,461 1,630 23,091 10,771 ™ 10,941 2,812 36,744 a5
12,294 1,754 14,048 1,%27 18 1,945 329 16,322 13
3,271 2,857 37,128 20,143 176 20,319 2,712 60,159 k]
7,391 693 0,086 1,824 “ 1,868 179 19,133 10
50,365 27,196 117,561 98,416 1,31 99,748 15,802 233,111 156
19,916 1,085 21,001 15,163 - 62 15,225 3,186 39,412 37
180,120 29,349 209,469 161,100 1,13 162,404 40,678 412,581 282
75,550 1,495 77,045 60,871 72 60,943 9,821 147,809 92
188,682 25,346 214,020 225,177 1,633 216,810 45,310 486,148 1€
86,345 14,699 101,644 48,015 405 49,240 3,574 154,458 129
16,041 4,117 22,268 4,969 186 5,155 1,005 20,428 34
19,125 2,998 22,123 10,219 72 10,291 1,397 11,811 29
24,417 6,770 31,187 22,926 229 23,15% 4,006 59,148 43
27,904 1,287 29,191 9,431 49 9,480 1,498 40,169 25
50,301 3,665 53,966 92,673 368 93,041 9,750 156,757 [ 1]
35,955 5,769 41,724 46,098 220 46,318 7,560 95,602 93
8,507 1,591 10,098 2,462 3z 2,494 427 13,019 16
9,463 1,852 11,315 1,078 n 1,108 106 12,529 15
6,214 1,165 ' 7,379 494 17 511 3 7,923 14
3,409 6313 4,042 104 6 119 23 4,178 )
70,645 10,985 99,630 58,557 07 SE,974 10,148 158,752 116
5,740 985 6.725 430 16 (113 a3 7,256 $
11,601 572 12,575 1,711 10 1,729 306 14,610 33
7,035 1,015 8,110 611 10 €21 102 §,833 14
2,660,168 554,585 3,214,753 2,017,115 21,716 2,039,831 317,604 5,631,188 4,319

TOTAL NUMBER OF REGISTERED VOTERS----------- 5,631,188
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COUNTIES
District 1

Bay (Part)
Escambia
Ckaloosa
Santa Rosa
Walton

TOTAL
District 2

Baker

Bay (Part)
Bradford
Calhoun
Clay (Part)
Columbia
Dixie
Franklin
Gadsden
Gilehrist
Gulf
Hamilton
Holmes
Jackson
Jefferson
Lafayette
Leon

Levy
Liberty
Madison
Suwannee
Taylor
Union
Wakulla
Washington

TOTAL
District 3

Duval (Part}
Nagsau

TOTAL
District 4
Clay
Duval (Part)
Flagler
Putnam (Part)
St, Johns
Volusia
TOTAL
District 5§

Lake (Part)

Orange (Part}

Seminole
TOTAL

REGISTERED VOTERS AS OF OCTOBER 4, 1986

BY CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS

DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS
34,579 10,375
83,760 28,315
37,128 20,319
29,191 9,460
12,575 1.729

197,233 70,218
7,435 226
2,599 6543
7,006 759
5,257 86
5,822 2,075

15,601 2,278
5,928 203
5,177 244
17,647 665
4,205 295
7,303 164
5,000 135
7,670 225
17,054 1,038
5,185 277
2,827 68
67,229 17,232
10,231 1,484
2,882 27
6,862 408
11,1315 1,108
7,379 511
4,042 116
6,725 446
8,110 621
246,491 31,348
173,007 47,253
14,048 1,945

187,055 49,198

16,753 11,071

34,358 21,391

6,444 3,949

21,090 4,863

22,123 10,291

89,630 58974

190,398 110,539

5,199 4,332
78,603 57,968
41,724 46,318
125,526 108,618

22

OTHER

2,301
4,299
2,712
1,498

11,116

11,427
329

11,756

1,653
3,521
809
951
1,397
10,148

18,479

388
8,496

7,560
16,444

TOTAL

© 47,255
116,374
60,155
40,169
14,610

278,567

7,698
3,374
7,898
5,350
8,156
18,122
6,157
5,459
18,444
4,576
7,520
5,159
7,918
18,181
5,521
2,905
91,191
11,836
2,913
7,319
12,529
7,923
4,175
7,256
8,833

286,413

231,687
16,322

248,009

29,477
59,270
11,202
26,904
33,811
158,752

319,416

9,919
145,067

95,602

250,588



REPUBLICANS

COUNTIES DEMOCRATS
Disktrict 6
Alachua 48,898
Citrus 26,888
Hernando 28,169
Lake (Part) 26,205
Marion | 44,655
Pasco (Part) 9,905
Putnam (Part) 1,178
Sumter 10,098
TOTAL 195,996
District 7
Hillsborough
{Part} 158,688
TOTAL 158,688
District &

Pinellas (Part) 149,268

TOTAL 149,628
District 9

Hillsharough (Part) 43,604

Pasco (Part) 67,140

Pinellas (Part) £4,400

TOTAL 175,144

District 10

DeSoto 8,103
Hardee 6,996
Manatee 47,886
Gscecla (Part) 1,780
Palk 101,644
TOTAL 166,409

District 11

Brevard 90,674
Indian River

(Part) 11,120
orange (Part) 38,958
Oscecla (Part} 19,221
TOTAL 159,973

Districe 12

Collier (Part} 7,092
Glades 3,317
Hendry 7,457
Highlands 18,181
Indian River

{Part) 7,095
Martin 17,759
Okeechobea 8,086

Paltn Beach (Part) 69,823

5t. Lucie 31,187
TOTAL 169,997

17,813
14,465
20,382
25,318
24,109
7,431
292

2,494
112,306

74!673
74,673

143,004

143,004

25,075
53,510
83,806

162,391

1,598
660
50,139
1,364

49,240
163,001

78,614

13,023
41,780

13,861
147,278

11,297
413
1,393
11,496

8,211
28,188
1,868
45,41¢
23,155

131,435

23

OTHER TOTAL
4,476 71,187
2,748 14,101
3,541 52,092
2,335 51,858
4,501 73,265
1,110 18, 448
54 1,524

427 13,019
15,192 327,494
16,069 249,430
16,069 249,430
28,852 321,484
28,852 321,484
5,171 73,850
8,711 129,361
16,458 164,664
30,340 367,875
108 9,809
102 7,758
6,601 104,626
297 3,441
3,574 154, 458
10,682 280,092
12,567 181,855
1,694 25,837
7,306 88,044
2,889 35,971
24,4586 331,707
1,609 19,998
'3 3,801

203 9,053
914 30,591
1,092 16,398
3,120 49,067
179 10,133
11,674 126,911
4,806 59,148
23,668 325,100



COUNTIES DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS OTHER
District 11
Charlotte 22,253 27,665 2,870
Collier {Part) 9,220 21,243 2,478
Lee 66,364 74,621 9,440
Sarasota 53,966 93,041 9,750
TOTAL 151,803 216,570 24,538
pistrict 14
Broward (Part) 59,270 33,434 9,779
Palm Beach
(Part} 139,646 117,020 29,004
TOTAL 198,916 150,454 38,783
bistrict 15
Broward (Part) 155,924 111,983 23:542
TOTAL 155,924 111,983 23,542
District 16
Broward (Part) 140,286 67,361 14,307
Dade (Part) 25,695 38,433 5,814
TOTAL 165,981 105,794 20,121
pistrict 17
Dade (Part) 161,565 51,396 13,073
TOTAL 161,555 51,396 13,073
District 18
Dade (Part) 110,621 70,176 14,135
TOTAL 110,621 70,176 14,135
District 19
Dade (Part) 124,314 77,608 20,972
Monroe 23,091 10,841 2,812
TOTAL 147,405 88,449 23,784
GRAND TOTAL 3,214,753 2,038,831 377,604

TOTAL

52,788

32,941
150,425
156,757

352,911

102,433

285,670
388,153

291,449
291,449

221,954
69,942

291,896

226,034
226,034

194,932
194,932

222,834
36,744

259,638

5,631,188



REGISTERED VOTERS AS OF OCTOBER 4, 19686

By Senatorial Districts

COUNTIES DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS OTHER TOTAL

District 1

Escambia 83,760 28,2315 4,299 116,374
Santa Rosa (Part) 4,014 1,489 194 5,697
TOTAL B7,774 29,804 4,493 122,071

pistrict 2

Gadsden 17,647 665 132 18,444
Holmes 7,670 225 23 7,918
Jacksan 17,054 1,038 83 18,181
Leon (Part) 22,961 5,352 . 2,921 31,234
Okaloosa (Part) 10,721 2,707 391 13,819
Santa Rosa (Part) 25,177 7,991 1,304 34,472
wWalton {(Part) 8,125 831 167 9,123
TOTAL 109,355 18,809 5,027 133,191

District 3

Bay 37,178 11,018 2,433 50,629
Calhoun 5,257 :13 7 5,350
Franklin 5,177 244 38 5,459
Gulf 7,303 184 33 7.520
Liberty 2,882 27 4 2,913
Wakulla 6,725 446 ES 7,256
wWashington 8,110 621 102 B,B33
Okaloosa (Part) 26,407 17,612 2,321 46,340
Walton {(Part) 4,450 B9B 139 5,487
TOTAL 103,489 31,136 5,162 139,787
District 4
Citrus 26,888 14,465 2,748 44,101
Hernando {(Part) 18,496 15,193 2,731 36,420
Marion [(Part} 30,588 15,132 2,688 48,408
Pasco (Part) 33,571 29,160 4,388 67,119
TOTAL 169,543 13,950 12,3555 196,048
District 5
Baker 7,435 226 a7 7,698
Bradford 7,006 759 133 7.898
Columbia 15,601 2,278 243 18,122
Hamilteon 5,000 135 24 5,159
Jefferson 5,185 2717 59 5,521
Madison 6,862 408 49 - 1,319
Suwannea 11,315 1,108 106 12,529
Taylor 7,379 511 13 7.923
Union 4,042 . 110 23 4,175
Leon (Part) 44,268 11,880 3,809 59,957
TOTAL 114,093 17,692 4,518 136,301
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COUNTIES
District 6
Alachua
Dixie
Gilehrist
Lafayette
Levy
Putnam
Marion
TOTAL
District 7

Nassau
Duval ({(Part)

TOTAL
District £

Clay
buval (Part)

TOTAL

District 9
Flagler
§t. Johns
Duval (Part)
TOTAL

District 10
Volusia (Part)
TOTAL

Pistrict 11
Lake
Sumter
Marion (Part)
Seminole {Part)
volusia
TOTAL

District 12
Hernando (Part)
Osceola (Part)
Pagco {Part)
Polk (Part)
TOTAL

pistrict 13
Glades
Highlands
Ckeechobee
DeSoto (Part)
Polk {(Part)
St. Lucie {Part)

TOTAL

DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS OTHER
49,898 17,813 4,476
5,928 203 26
4,208 295 76
2,827 68 10
10,231 1,484 121
22,268 5,155 1,005
1,026 303 70
95,383 25,321 5,784
14,048 1,945 329
31,635 9,042 3,608
105,683 10,987 3,937
22,875 13,146 1,312
60,679 28,480 5,455
83,254 41,626 7,367
6,444 3,949 809
22,123 10,291 1,397
55,051 31,122 5,885
83,618 45,362 8,091
84,427 53,837 9,191
84,427 53,837 9,101
31,404 29,650 2,723
10,098 2,494 427
13,041 8,674 1,743
15,586 21,128 3,423
5.203 5,137 957
75,332 67,083 9,273
9,672 5,189 810
9,695 6,775 1,289
9,598 1,866 748
52,339 26,315 1,939
21,805 42,145 4,786
3,317 413 7
18,181 11,496 914
8,086 1,868 179
30931 693 47
48,805 22,925 1,635
963 567 83
§3,083 37,962 2,929

26

TOTAL

71,187
6,157
4,576
2,905

11,836

28,428

1,399

126,488

16,322
104,285

120,607

37,633
94,614

132,247

11,202
33,811

92,058

137,071

147,455
147,455

63,777
13,019
23,458
40,137

11,297
151,688

15,672
17,759
14,212
81,093

128,736

3,801
30,591
10,133

4,471
73,3865

1,613
123,974



COUNTIES
District 14

Orange (Part)

TOTAL
District 15

Orange {Part)
Seminole (Part)

TOTAL

District 16
Indian River
Brevard (Part)
St. Lucie (Part)
TOTAL

Pistrict 17
Brevard {Part)
Orange (Part)
Osceola (Part}
Seminole (Part)
TOTAL

Disgtrict 18
Pinellas (Part)
TOTAL

District 19
Pinellas {(Part}
TOTAL

Districe 20
Pinellas (Part)
TOTAL

Digtrict 21

Hillsborough (Part)
Pasco (Part)

TOTAL

District 22
Hillsborough (Part}
TOTAL

District_ 23
Hillshorough (Part)

TOTAL

DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS  OTHER TOTAL
65,510 47,776 8,056 121,342
65,510 47,776 8,056 121,342
46,246 46,151 6,717 99,114

7,102 91193 1,‘62 l7l757
53,348 55,344 8,179 116,871
18,215 21,234 2,786 42,235
47,065 44,952 7,588 99,609
12,293 5,231 1,131 18,755
77,677 71,417 11,505 160,599
43,605 33,662 4,979 82,246

5,805 5,821 1,029 12,655
11, 3086 8,450 1,857 21,653
19,036 15,997 2,675 37,708
79,752 63,930 10,580 154,262
75,452 63,321 12,754 151,567
75,492 63,321 12,754 151,567
70,937 91,014 18,252 180,203
70,937 91,014 18,252 180,203
7,599 72,475 14,304 184,378
67,599 72,475 14,304 154,378
50,551 33,952 6,779 91,282
33,876 27,917 4,685 66,478
84,427 61,869 11,464 157,760
69,135 83,189 8,910 121,234
69,135 43,189 8,910 121,234
82,606 22,607 5,551 110,764
82,606 22,607 5,551 110,764



COUNTIES
District 24
Hardee
Manatee
Charlotte (Part)
DeSoto {Part)
Lea (Parc}
TOTAL
District 25

Sarasota
Charlotte (Part)

TOTAL
District 26

Broward (Part)
Palm Beach (Part)

TOTAL

District 27
Martin
Palm Beach [Part}
5t. Lucie {PFart)
TOTAL

District 28

Hendry
Palm Beach (Part)

TOTAL
District 29
Broward (Part)
TOTAL
District 30
Broward (Part)
TOTAL
Distriet 31
Broward (Part)
TOTAL
Digtriect 32
Broward (Part)
TOTAL
District 33
Dade (Part)

TOTAL

DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS CTHER TOTAL
6,996 €60 102 7,758
47,886 50,139 6,601 104,626
5,804 7,395 605 13,804
4,372 905 61 5,338
15,587 14,802 1,838 32,227
B0, 645 73,901 9,207 163,753
53,966 93,041 9,750 156,757
16,449 20,270 2,265 38,984
70,415 113,311 12,015 195,741
15,458 4,875 1,380 21,713
66,708 63,237 13,974 143,919
82,166 68,112 15,354 165,632
17,759 28,188 3,120 4%,067
46,009 38,842 9,921 94,772
17[831 17,357 3,592 38,780
81,599 04,387 16,633 182,619
7,457 1,393 203 9,053
96,752 60,355 16,783 173,890
104,209 61,748 16,986 182,943
92,696 58,483 14,037 165,216
92,696 58,4823 14,037 165,216
72,214 45,891 10,449 - 128,554
72,214 45,891 10,449 128,554
76,816 59,174 13,286 145,276
76,816 39,174 13,286 149,276
93!323 41,463 8,000 142,786
93,323 41,463 8,000 142,786
46,679 39,937 6,052 92,668
46,679 39,937 6,052 92,668
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COUNTIES
District 34
Dade (Part)
TOTAL
Districe 35
Dade (Part)
TOTAL
District 36
Dade (Part)
TOTAL
Digtrict 37

Broward {Part)
Dade {Part)

TOTAL
District 38

Collier
Lea (Part)

TOTAL
District 39

Monroo
Dade (Part)

TOTAL
pistrict 40
Dade (Part)

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS OTHER
42,785 47,769 8,635
42,785 47,769 8,635
63,215 38,398 9,226
63,215 34,398 9,226
82,751 9,555 3,169
82,751 9,555 3,169

4,973 2,892 476
82,836 25,250 8,417
87,809 28,142 8,893
16,312 32,540 4,087
50,777 59,819 7,602
67,089 92,359 11,689
23,091 10,641 2,812
48,682 25,542 _7,586
71,773 36,383 10,398
55,247 55,162 10,909
55,247 55,162 10,909

3,214,753 2,038,831 377,604

TOTAL

99,189
99,189

106,839
106,639

95,475
+ 95,475

8,341
116,503

124,844

52,939
il8,198

171,137

36,744
81,810

118,554

121,218
121,318

5,631,189



REGISYERED VOTERS AS OF OCTOBER 4, 1986
by House District

COUNTIES DEMOCRATS REPUELICANS OTHER TOTAL

Districe 1

Escambia (Parc) 30,382 9,541 1,237 41,160
Total 30,382 9,541 1,237 41,160

District 2

Escambia (Part) 27,682 7,641 1,077 36,400
‘Total 27,682 7,641 1,027 36,400

District 3

Escambia (Part) 25,696 11,133 1,985 38,814

Santa Roga (Part) 4,335 2,932 441 1,708
Total 30,031 14,065 2,426 46,522

District &

Escoobia (Patt) [+] 0 0 ]

Okaloosa (Part) 11,438 5,451 ) 729 17,618

Santa Roza (Part) 24,856 6,548 1,057 32,461
Total 35,29 11,999 1,786 50,079

Districe 5

Okaloosa (Part) 25,690 14,868 1,983 42,541
Welcton (Part) 4,074 870 137 5,08}
Total 29,764 15,738 2,120 47,622
Diseriet 6
Bay (Parc) 23,877 9,199 2,022 41,093
Toral 29,877 9,199 2,022 41,098
District 7
Bay (Part) 6,893 1,707 384 8,984
Holmas 7,670 225 23 7,918
Jackaon (Part) 8,697 614 59 9,370
Walton (Part) 8,501 859 169 9,529
Washington g,110 621 102 _8.833
Total 39,871 4,026 737 44,634
District 8
Bay {(Pert)} 408 112 27 547
Calhoun 5,287 86 7 5,350
Frankiian (Part) 590 14 4] 604
Gadsden 17,647 665 132 18,484
Gulf 7,303 184 kX 7,520
Jackson 8,357 424 30 BBl
Total 39,562 1,485 229 41,276
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LCOUNTIES
District 9
Franklin (Parr)
Lecn (Part)
Liberty
Wakulla {Part)

Tatal

Digtrict 10
Leon (Part)

Total

District i1

Citrua (Part)
Dixie
Gilerist

Jef feraon
Lafayetce
Lavy

Marion (Part)
Taylor
Wakulla -(Part)

Total

District 12
Columbia
Hamilton
Madison
Suwannee

Total

District 13
Baker

Bradford (Parc)
Duval (Part)
Haasau

Union

Total

Diatrict i4
Duval (Part)

Total

District 13
Duval (Part)

Total

DEMOCRATS

REFUBLICANS OTHER
4,587 230 38
26,980 6,887 3,496
2,882 27 3
1,672 B4 11
36,121 7,228 3,549
40,249 10,345 3,234
40,249 10,345 1, 2%
3,716 1,294 227
5,928 203 26
4,205 293 76
5,185 277 59
2,827 68 10
10,231 1,484 j21
1,380 909 178
7,379 511 33
5,053 . 362 74
45,904 5,403 804
15,601 2,278 243
5,000 135 24
6,862 408 49
11,315 1,108 106
39,778 3,929 422
7,435 226 37
3,805 372 61
2,890 871 333
14,048 1,945 329
4,042 110 23
3z 220 3,524 . 783
21,610 9,919 2,379
21,610 9,519 2,379
AL, 248 7,960 1,606
31,248 1,606

TOTAL

4,853
37,363
2,913

i,767

46,898

53.828
53,828

5,237
6,157
4,575
5,521
2,505
11,836
2,467
7,923

3,489
52,111

18,122
3,159
7,319

12,529

43,129

7,698
4,238
4,094
16,322

4,175
36,527



COUNTIES
District 16
Duval (Pare)

Total

District 17
Duval (Part)

Total

Diatrict 18
Duval (Part)

Total

District 19

Duval (Part)
St. Johns (Part)

Total

District 20
Duval (Part)

Total

Districk 21
Bradford {(Part)
Clay

5t. Johns (Fart)

Total

Districe 22
Flagler

Putnam (Parc)
Sr. Johns (Part)

Total

Discriet 23

Alachua (Part)
Putnam (Part)

Total

District 24
Alachua (Part)

Total

DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS
16,603 2,486
36,693 2,486
36,704 3,637
36,704 3,637
23,620 13,200
23,620 13,200
23,890 13,248

3,603 3,493
27,493 16,741
30,710 17,323
30,710 17,323

3,201 387
22,575 13,146

1,885 977
27,661 14,510

6,444 3,949
14,681 1,310
16,635 5,821
37,760 13,080
18,754 5,452
5,003 - 1,350
23,757 5,802
30, 144 12,361
30, 144 12,361

OTHER

985
985

2,540
360

2,900

72
1,912

2,078

809
644
943

2,396

1,723
271

2,004

TOTAL

42,187

42,187

39,328

39,328

39,678
7,456

47,134

3,660
37,633

2,936

44,248

11;202
16,635
23,399

53,236

25,939
5,624

32,563



COUNTIES
District 25
Marion (Part)

Total

Dimtrict 26

Citrua (Part)
Harion (Part)

Total

Niscrict 27
Lake (Part)
Macien (Parc)
Putnam (Part)
Seminole {Part)
Volusia (Part)

Total

Disteice 28
Voluaia {Part)

Total

Dietricc 29
Volusia (Part)

Total

Diatrict 30
Volusia (Part)

Total

Districe 31
Brevard (Part)

Total

Bingrice 32
Brevard {(Part)

Total

Discrict 33
Brevard (Part)

Total

DEMOCRATS REFUBLICANS OTHER
28,274 13,436 2,385
28,274 13,436 2,38%
23,172 13,11 1,521
12,831 8,695 1,720
36,003 21,866 4,241
10,481 9,373 -1

2,170 1,069 218

2,584 495 90
4,001 1,365 1,097
5,319 5,613 1,031
24,155 23,913 3,270
26,408 17,522 2,858
26,408 17,522 2,858
25,608 11,254 2,024
25,608 11,254 2,024
32,095 25,383 4,235
32,095 24,385 4,235
29,871 19,013 2,796
29,971 19,015 2,796
22,442 25,376 3,984
22,442 25,376 3,984
25,726 22,928 3,847
25,726 22,928 3,847

33
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44,095

38,864
23,246

62,110

20,688
3,457
3,169

12,463

12,163

51,940

51,802

51,802



COUNTIES
District 34
Brevard (Part)
Orange (Part)
Seminole (Part}

Total

Diserict 35
Seminolea (Part)

Total

Districet 36

Orange (Part)
Scminole (Pare)

Toral

Districe 37
Orange (Part)

Total

Discrict 38
Oranges (Part)

Toral

District 39
Orange (Parc)

Total

District 40
Oranga (Part)

Total

District 41
Orange (Part)

Total

Discrict &2

Osceola (Part)
Polk (Part)

Total

DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS

5,337 3,993
420 216
16,078 16,176
21,835 20,385
17,986 17,836
17,986 17,836
11,811 17,100
3,659 4,941
15,570 22,041
18,329 19,384
18,529 19.584
21,454 20,334
21,454 20,334
13;993 15,948
19,602 15,948
24,813, 7,492
24,813 7,492
20,832 19,074
10,832 19,074
1.200 889
24,155 12,057
25,353 12,946

OTHER

568
4l

2,m

3,386

2,365
823

3,188

187
843

1,032

TOTAL

9,898
677

35,031

45,606

31,376
9.421

40,799

44,422
44,422

33,915
33,915

2,276
37,057

39,333



COUNTIES DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS OTHER TOTAL

Districe 43

Polk {Part) 246,761 10,329 154 35,6844
Total 24,761 10,329 754 35,844

District 44

Polk (Part) 26,812 15,531 1,110 . 43,453
Total 26,812 15,531 1,110 43,433

District 45

Polk (Part) 25,916 11,323 865 38,104
Total 25,916 11,323 863 38,104

Disrrict 46

Lake (Part) 20,923 20,277 1,889 43,089

Sumter (Part) 3,880 1,621 215 1,776
Total 25,803 21,898 2,164 30,865

Districe 47

Hernands 28,159 20,382 3,541 52,092

Pasco (Part) 8,355 3,070 600 12,015

Sunter (Part) 4,218 B73 152 3,243
Total 40,742 24,323 4,293 69,360

District &8

Pasco (Part) 34,528 26,865 4,559 65,952
Total 34,528 26,865 4,559 65,952

Digericc 49

Pasco {Parct) 32,258 29,136 4,425 66,019
Total 32,258 19,336 4,425 66,019

Distriee 50

Pasco (Part) 901 840 118 1,859

Pinellas {Part) 27,695 50,257 8,37% 76,331
Total 28,596 41,097 ' 8,497 78,190

Districe 51

Pingllas (Part) 22,377 25,852 4,792 53,021
Total 22,377 25,852 4,792 53,021
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COUNTIES
Districr 52
Pinellas (Parc)

Total

Pistrice 53
Pinellas (Part)

Total

District 54
Pinellas (Part)

Total

District 55
Finellas (Part)

Toral

Disrice 56
Pingllas (Part)

Total

DBistrice 57
Pinellas (Part)

Total

District S8

Pinelles (Part)

Total

District 59
HBillghoreugh (Part}

Total

District 60
Hillsborough (Part)

Total

Districe 61

Hillsborough (Part)
Pasco (Part)

Total

22,165
22,165

21,845
1,003

22,8438

36

REPUBLICANS OTHER
27,096 4,847
27,096 4,847
28,700 5,162
28,700 5,162
8,00 5,08
25,047 5,056
11,583 2,702
11,583 2,702
21,754 4,423
21,754 4,423
20,740 4,672
20,740 4,673
@ s
25,781 5,276
21,5986 4,524
21,986 4,524
14,954 3,899
14,955 3,899

8,834 1,553
832 119
9,666 1,672

TOTAL

52,658

52,658

53,135
33,135

42,994
42,994

32,232
1,954

34,186



COUNTIES
District 62
Hillsborough (Part)

Toral

District 63
Hillghorough (Part)

Tocal

Diserict 54
Rillsborough (Part)

Total

District 65
Hillsborough (Parr}

Total

District 66
Hillsborough (Part)

Tatal

District 67

Hardee
Manatee {Part)

Total

Distriect 68
Manatee {(Part)

Total

District 69

Mapatee (Part)
Sarasota {Part)

Total

Discrice 70
Sarpsota (Part)

Total

DEMOGRATS

23,708

23,708

27,175

27,175

© 6,396
21,356

—_—— ..

28,352

25,112

25,112

1,418
19 096

20,514

REPUBLICANS QTHER
20,323 33654
20,323 31,654

3,380 1,038
3,380 1,038
822 2,310
8,272 2,310
8,617 1,783
8,617 1,783
13,382 2,479
13,382 2,479
660 102
19.401 2,586
20,061 2,688
28,600 3,736
28,600 3,736
2,133 279
27,378 3,017
29,516 3,296
35,188 3,810
34,188 3,819
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35,833

35,833

3,835
49,491

53,326



COUNTEES
District 71

Charlotte (Parc)
Sarasota (Part)

Total

District 72
Charlotte (Part)
DesSote {(Part)
Lea (Parc)

Total

District 73
Lee (Part)

Total

District 74
Lee {(Part)}
Total -

Diatrict 75

Collier (Part)
Lee (Part)

Total

District 76

Collier (Parr)
DeSoto (Parc)
Glades

Hendry

Highlands
Okeechoben {(Part)

Total

District 77

Brevard (Part)
Indian River (Parc)
Okeechobee (Part)
Osceola (Part)

§t. Lucie (Part)

Total

38

DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS OTHER
14,655 17,925 2,038
15,626 26,475 2,923
30,281 44,400 4,961

7,598 9,740 832
7,689 1,467 37
13,274 120417 1,506
28,561 23,624 2,435
23,293 18,407 2,321 °
23,293 18,407 2,32t
29,091 42,821 5,516
29,091 42,821 5,516
15,484 32,249 4,059
706 976 97
16,190 33,225 4,156
828 291 28
414 131 11
1,317 413 71
7,457 1,393 203
18,181 11,496 914
432 a2 10
30,629 13,816 1,237
6,886 6,971 1,302
629 247 60
7,656 1,776 169
19,801 14,336 2,999
354 207 24
35,324 23,537 5,554

TOTAL

34,618
45,024

79,642

51,792
1,779

33,571

1,147
556
3,801
9,051
30,591
. 534

45,682

15,159
936
9,599
37,136

63,415



FOQUNTIES

Discriee 78

Brevard (Parc)

Indian River (Patt)

St. Lucie (Parc)
Total

Districe 79

Martin (Part)
St. Lucie (Parc)

Tatal
Districe 8O

Martin {(Part)
Palm Beach (Part)

Total
Digericet B1
Palm Beach (Part)
Total

Discrice 82

Palm Beach (Part)
Total

Districec 83

Palm Beach {Part)
Total

Discrice B4

Palm Beach (Part)

Total

District B5

Pala Beach (Parc)
Total

District B6

Palo Beach (Part)

Total

DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS OTHER
312 331 70
17,586 20,987 2,726
_1.898 3329 138
25,796 24,647 3,534
4,986 9,511 1,009
22,935 19,619 4,084
27,921 29,130 5,053
§2.773 18.677 2,111
11,630 15,951 3,905
24,403 34,628 6,016
21,111 17,967 3,922
21,111 17,967 3,922
32,841 21,222 5,368
32,841 21,222 6,368
33,015 10,687 3,252
33,015 10,687 3,252
22,519 16,36t 3,168
22,519 16,361 3,168
24,167 23,492 3,082
24,187 23,492 5,083
50,379 T 3L,476 9,524
50,379 31,476 9,324

39

Jt3
41,299
11,463

53,977

15,3506
46,598

62,104

33,561
31,486

65,047

52,742

91,373
91,379



QOUNTIES
Digttict 87

Broward (Part)}

Palm Beach (Part)

Total
Digtrict 88
Broward (Part)

Total
District 89
Broward (Part)

Total
Diatrict 80
Broward (Part)

Total
District 91
Broward (Part)

Total
District 92
Broward (Part)

Total
District 93
Brovard (Part)

Tocal
District 94
Browa~! (Part)

Total
Diacrict 95
Broward (Part)

Total
District 96
Broward (Part)

Total

DEMOCRATS REPURLICANS QTHER TOTAL
5,253 10,573 1,417 17,243
13,807 25,278 5,456 44,541
19,060 35,851 6,873 61,784
40,833 16,703 4,462 61,998
40,833 16,703 4,462 61,998
27,859 20,338 3,647 53,844
27,859 20,338 5,647 33,844
41,224 14,807 5,278 £1,309
41,224 14,807 5,278 61,309
32,365 8,825 2,769 43,959
32,365 8,825 2,769 43,959
21,289 17,767 3,367 43,123
21,789 17,762 3,567 43,123
17,497 31,179 4,690 53,366
17,497 31,179 4,690 53,366
20,695 12,468 2,995 26,157
20,696 12,466 2,995 36,157
23,351 14,226 3,227 40,804
23,351 14,226 L 40,504
27,606 20,080 4,767 52,453
27,608 20,080 4,767 52,453



COUNTIES
Disctrice 97
Broward {Part)
Toral
bisrrice 98
Broward {(Parc}
Total
Discrict 99
Broward (Park)
Total

District 100

Broward
Dade (Part)

Total
District 101
Dade (Part)

Total
District 102
Dade (Part)

Total
District 103
bade {(Part)

Total
Digerict 104
Dade (Part)

Total
Distrier 105
Dade (Parr)}

Total
Digtriet 106
Dade {Part)

Total
District 107
Dade {(Part)

Total

DEMOCRATS

4.811
25,215

30,026

14,207

14,207

25,604

25,604

31,556

31,556

41

REPUBLICANS

14,376

14,376

11,502

11,502

17,300
17,300

2,636
6,130

8,766

10,644

10,644

OTHER

2,605

2,605

426

2,206

2,632

2,556

2,356

967

903

903

7,873
33,551

41,424

29,996
39,996

28,014
38,014

34,699

34,499

27,192

27,192



COUNTIES DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS OTHER TOTAL

Digtrict 108

Dade (Part) 28,874 4,169 1,318 34,351

Total 28,874 4,169 1,318 34,361

Diptrict 109

Dade (Part) 14,322 16,865 2,351 33,538
Total 14,322 16,865 2,351 33,538

District 110

Dade (Part) 13,541 23,359 3,688 40,7688
Total 13,541 23,359 3,888 40,788

DPistrict 111

Dade (Part) 8,453 14,131 1,677 24,261
Tatal 8,453 14,131 1,677 24,261

Distriet 112

Dade {Part) 14,774 . 17,263 2,517 4,554
Total 14,774 17,263 2,517 34,354

District 113

Dade (Parrt) 8,560 15,364 1,971 25,885
Total 8,560 15,364 1,971 25,895

District 114

Dade (Part} £9,029 14,680 3,184 36,893
Total 19,029 14,680 3,184 36,892

District 115

Dade (Part) 15,219 19,798 2,767 37,784
Total 15,219 15 '98 2,767 - 37,784

Districe 116

Dade (Part) 25,758 19,404 5,639 59,801
Total 25,758 19,404 5,639 50,801

Digtrict 117

Dade (Part) 25,471 16,956 4,410 46,837

Total 25,471 16,956 4,410 46,837

Distriet t18

Dade (Part) 22,872 9,439 3,026 35,337
Total 22,872 9,439 3,026 35,337
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COUNTIES DEMOCRATS REPUBLICANS OTHER TOTAL

District 119

Dade {Part) 21,117 10,686 3,481 35,944
Total 21,777 10,686 3,481 15,944

Diztrice 120 '

Dade (Part) 2,959 1,073 h22 4,454

Monroe 23,091 10,841 2,812 36,744
Toral 26,050 11,954 3,224 41,198
Grand Total 3,214,753 2,038,831 377,604 5,631,188



First Circuit
Escambta
Oakloosa
Santa Rosa
Waltan

Second Circuit
Franklin
Gadsden
Jefferson
Leon
Liberey
Wakulla

Third Circuit
Colunbia
Dixie
Hamjlron
Lazfayette
Hadison
Suwannee
Taylor

Fourth Circuit
Clay
Duval
Hassau

Fifth Circuit
Citrus
Hernando
Lake
Marion
Sumeer

Sixth Circuic
Pasco
Pinellas

Seventh Circult
Flagler
Puonam
St. Johns
Volusia

Eighth Circuit
Muchua
Baker
Bradford
Gilchrist
Levy
Union

Ninth Civeuit
Orange
Osceola

REGISTERED VOTERS BY JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

October 4, 1986

6,374
60,159
40,169
14,610

231,312

5,459
18,444
5,521
91,191
2,913
7,256
130,784

18,122
6,157
3.139
2,905
7,319

12,529
7.923

60,114

37,633
290,957
16,322
344,912

44,101
52,092
63,777
73,265
13,019
246,254

147,809
486,148
633,957

11,202
28,428
33.511
158,252
232,193

71,187
7,698
7,898
4,576

11,836
4,175

107,370

233,111
39,412
272,523

Tenth Circuit
tlardee
Highlands
Polk

Eleventh Circuit
Dade

Twelfth Circuit
DeSote
Manatee
Sarasota

Thirteenth Circuit
Hillsborough

Fourcteenth Circuir
Bay
Calhoun
Gulf
Helues
Jachaon
Washington

FPifteenth Cirguic
Paln Beach

Sixteenth Cireuit
Monros

Scventeenth Circuit
Broward

Eighteeath Circuit
Brevard
Seminole

Nineteenth Circuig
Indian River
Martin
Okeechobee
St. Lucle

Twentieth Circuit
Charlotte
Collier
Gladea
Hendry
Lee

TOTAL-~-5,631,158

7,758
30,591
154,458
152,807

713,802
713,802

9,809
104,626
156,757
271,192

373,280
323,280

50,629
5,330
7,320
7.,918°

18,181

8,831
98,431

412,581
412,581

36,744
36,744

615,886
615,886

181,855
95,602
277,457

42,235
49,067
10,133

59,148
169,583

52,788
32,939
3,801
9,053

150,425
269,006









